
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & 
Finance

At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Time: 9.30 am

Convenor: Councillor Chris Holley OBE

Membership:
Councillors: P Downing, P R Hood-Williams, L James, M H Jones, P K Jones, 
J W Jones, I E Mann, B J Rowlands and D W W Thomas

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Notes, Conveners Letter and Response 1 - 22
To approve & sign the Notes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Public Questions

5  Quarter 2 2018/19 Performance Monitoring Report 23 - 64
 Richard Rowlands – Corporate Performance Report

6  Sustainable Swansea - Fit For The Future: Budget Proposals 
2019/20 – 2022/23

65 - 106

 Ben Smith - Head of Financial Services & Service Centre

7  Work Plan 2018/19 107 - 110

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 12 February 2019 at 9.30 am

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 8 January 2019
Contact: Scrutiny 636292



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing P R Hood-Williams L James
M H Jones P K Jones J W Jones
B J Rowlands

Officer(s): 
Chris Howell 
Matthew Perkins 

Head of Waste Management and Parks
Group Leader Waste Management

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): I E Mann and D W W Thomas
Co-opted Member(s): 
Other Attendees: 

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

 None

2 Notes

 Approved

3 Public Questions

 None

4 Recycling and Landfill - Annual Performance Monitoring 2017/18

 Welsh Government has a national strategy for waste and interim targ
[...]
ct to volatile and constantly changing 
market prices

Page 3



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (11.09.2018)
Cont’d

 Question 9 – some commercial food waste is perfectly usable, what do 
we do to ensure it isn’t wasted e.g. from supermarkets?

 Supermarkets have national contracts to deal with that kind of food waste
 Question 10 – Would it be wise to remove dog bins and replace with 

litter bins given that dog waste can now go in these?
 It isn’t in the plans but this will likely happen over time
 Question 11 – Could the Council look at skip collection on a commercial 

basis?
 Swansea Council currently operate a commercial skip service for caravan 

parks and farms. Potential to look at winter skip collection for items which 
would contribute to recycling figures

 There is a balance between gaining income and adversely affect recycling 
performance which needs to be achieved for this to be viable

5 Work Plan 2017/18

 Add end of year item with Ben Smith

The meeting ended at 11.10 am

Chair

Page 4



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, Swansea 

Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing P R Hood-Williams P K Jones
J W Jones I E Mann M Sherwood

Other Attendees
Mary Sherwood Cabinet Member - Better Communities

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Richard Rowlands Strategic Delivery & Performance Manager.

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): M H Jones, B J Rowlands and D W W Thomas

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

 None

2 Minutes.

 Approved

3 Public Questions

 None

4 Quarter 1 2018/19 Performance Monitoring Report

 The Corporate Performance Manager attended to deliver the Q1 performance 
Monitoring Report

 The majority of indicators have improved
 Safeguarding
 AS9 DoLS assessments still
[...]
 on

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm

Chair

Page 8



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Monday, 29 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P R Hood-Williams L James M H Jones
P K Jones J W Jones D W W Thomas

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P Downing and B J Rowlands

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

 None

2 Public Questions

 None

3 Financial Report

4 Capital Outturn and Financing 2017-18

 Section 151 Officer went through the report
 Underspend is bad for capital but good for capital financing costs
 Have obligations under the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015
 Underspends on disables facilities grants and Pipehouse Wharf move needed 

more explanation
 Discussed some other underspends

5 Q1 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018-19

 Most of the overspend is in social services
 Limited options to triage overspend
 2019/2020 will see the roll forward of some of the overspend presusres, as 

these are one off actions only in 2018-19 

Page 9



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (29.10.2018)
Cont’d

 Spend has to be slowed – and this needs to be demonstrated
 Minority Ethnic Achievement Grant reinstated so reserve not needed
 Housing Revenue Account is in healthy positon
 Council faces challenging financial position
 General reserves at a minimum level already
 Any money from WG in future is likely to be for social services
 Discussed invest to save initiatives – green vehicles and sustainable drainage

6 Revenue Outturn and Savings Tracker 2017-18

 Services overspent by £7m
 General reserves are reduced and this won’t be able to happen next year
 The education underspend is due to recoupment and independent 

placements so predicting the amount is volatile – some years under and some 
over 

 Savings should be reasonable and achievable
 Discussed business rates and how much would be retained by the Council for 

any new build

7 Revenue Outturn Housing Revenue Account 2017-18

 Straightforward report
 No further plans or comments outside of the report

8 Work Plan 2018 - 2019

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

Chair

Page 10



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P R Hood-Williams M H Jones P K Jones
J W Jones I E Mann B J Rowlands
D W W Thomas

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Richard Rowlands Strategic Delivery & Performance Manager.
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P Downing and L James

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

 None

2 Notes, Conveners Letter and Response

 Approved

3 Public Questions

 None

4 Reserves Update

 Report recently went to Council
 Section 21 of the report sets out the overall position
 The general fund is at the minimum acceptable level
 The overspend remains ‘sticky’
 Earmarked reserves are needed for specific purposes
 Revenue can be used to support capital but not the other way round
 The first quarter £3m was an unprecedented draw from specific reserves
 The insurance reserves will drift down over years due to planned draws

Page 11



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (13.11.2018)
Cont’d

 The reserves will dwindle for various reasons as they are spent 
 The outlook is difficult due to real terms austerity
 All other authorities are in the same position
 General funds are for emergencies and not planned to be used
 No ‘cash’ behind the unusable reserves e.g an asset value or road

Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Panel Perfformiad Craffu - 
Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mawrth, 15 Ionawr 2019 am 9.30 am

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C A Holley (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
P Downing P R Hood-Williams L James
M H Jones P K Jones J W Jones
I E Mann D W W Thomas

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Mynychwyr eraill

Swyddog(ion)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Richard Rowlands Rheolwr yr Uned Cyflwyno Strategol
Ben Smith Swyddog A.151

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wy): B J Rowlands
Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr): 
Mynychwyr eraill: 

1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

 Dim

2 Nodiadau, Llythyr y Cynullydd ac Ymateb

 Cymeradwywyd, rhai materion print/fformat ar un dudalen - adborth

3 Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd

 Dim

4 Adroddiad Monitro Perfformiad Chwarter 2il 2018/19



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid (Dydd Mawrth, 15 
Ionawr 2019)

Cont’d

 Siart crynodeb - bodlonwyd 64% o ddangosyddion ac mae 53% yn dangos 
gwelliant o gymharu â Ch2 y llynedd.

Diogelu
 AS8 Mae data hanesyddol yn dangos tuedd ddirywiol ers Ch4 ers 16/17, yr ail 

isaf ers cofnodion o 2016/17.
 AS9 chwarter cyntaf yn dangos gwelliant (o'i gymharu â Ch1) ers 16/17
 CFS18 nifer y plant sy'n derbyn gofal yn cynyddu - yr uchaf ers cofnodion 

16/17, cynnydd o 14% ers yr adeg hon y llynedd
 CFS19/20 y ddau yn dangos gwelliant

Addysg
 Mae'r rhan fwyaf o ddangosyddion wedi gwella ar eu targed
 BBMA4 dangosydd perfformiad newydd, yn is na nifer y dechreuadau ar gyfer 

yr un cyfnod y llynedd
 Ch2 ffigur presenoldeb ysgolion cynradd yw'r ffigur Ch2 isaf ers cofnodion 

2014/15.

Trechu Tlodi
 Gwella amser prosesu hawliadau Budd-dal Treth y Cyngor a Thai ond mae 

HBCT101B (yr amser i brosesu newidiadau mewn amgylchiadau ar gyfer Budd-
dal Tai) dal yn uchel o'i gymharu â data hanesyddol

Trawsnewid a Chyngor y Dyfodol
 CHR002 mae gan salwch aelodau staff y canlyniad Ch2 uchaf ers cofnodion 

2015/16 (newidiodd y Tîm Rheoli Corfforaethol y targed salwch er mwyn ei 
wneud yn fwy realistig)

 FINA6 mae risgiau mewn perthynas â chydbwyso'r gyllideb

5 Abertawe Gynaliadwy - yn addas i'r dyfodol: cynigion cyllidebol 2019/20 - 
2022/23

 Mae'r gyllideb yn destun ymgynghoriad ar hyn o bryd
 Mae 1.5m o refeniw ychwanegol a rhai buddion ychwanegol ar gyfalaf
 Mae dyfarniad tâl athrawon dal yn bwysau
 Rhai pryderon ynghylch ariannu pensiynau athrawon
 Mae'r gorwariant yn dal i fod yn ansicr
 Mae cronfeydd wrth gefn cyffredinol ar yr isafswm a ystyrir yn ddiogel
 Bydd angen i adrannau fod yn gyfrifol am beth o'u costau eu hunain
 Mae risgiau gorwario'n bwysig
 Trefnwyd cyfarfod i graffu ar y gyllideb ar 12 Chwefror 2019
 Bydd costau tymor hir ariannu cyfalaf yn parhau i dyfu
 Bydd pwysau hysbys yn cynyddu
 Dal yn aros am swm o arian ar gyfer y gwasanaethau cymdeithasol fel a 

gyhoeddwyd gan y Canghellor
 Rhannu arian rhwng y GIG ac awdurdodau lleol
 Mae'n bwysig nodi goblygiadau cyni parhaus ar bwrpas a siâp awdurdodau lleol 

yn y dyfodol - sylweddol



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella Gwasanaethau a Chyllid (Dydd Mawrth, 15 
Ionawr 2019)

Cont’d

 Angen edrych ar sut yr ydym yn cynnal y prif wasanaethau 
 Angen mwy o eglurder ynghylch sut i gael cyllideb gynaliadwy
 Dylai arbedion fod yn rhesymol ac yn gyraeddadwy

6 Cynllun Gwaith 2018/19

 Trafodwyd gweddill y cynllun gwaith
 Cyfarfodydd cyllideb nesaf

 Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11.15am

Cadeirydd


